

**In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS**

13 - 3339

ROBERT H. GRAY,
Appellant,

v.

ROBERT MCDONALD,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Appellee.

Brief of Amicus Curiae, Blue Water Navy Vietnam Veterans Association, and
Military-Veterans Advocacy

John B. Wells
LA Bar #23970
P. O. Box 5235
Slidell, LA 70469-5235 (mail)
769 Robert Blvd., Ste 201D
Slidell, LA 70458 (physical)
985-641-1855
985-649-1536 (fax)
JohnLawEsq@msn.com

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities..... ii

Interest of the Amicus Curiae..... v

Statement of the Issues. vi

Statement of the Case. 1

Summary of the Argument..... 2

History of the Blue Water Navy Controversy. 2

Argument..... 6

 I. The Finding That Da Nang Harbor Was Not Part of Inland or Internal Waters Was Arbitrary and Capricious, Unsupported by Substantial Evidence and in Violation of International Treaties and Supreme Court Jurisprudence. 6

 II. The BVA Erred in Not Finding that the Veteran Suffered Direct Exposure to Herbicides. 10

 III. The BVA Finding that the Veteran’s Departure from the Ship Was Not Documented in the Deck Log was Irrational. 14

Conclusion. 15

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	9
<i>Gambill v. Shinseki</i> , 576 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir.2009).	13
<i>Haas v. Nicholson</i> , 20 Vet. App. 257. (2006).....	1, 5, 7
<i>Haas v. Peake</i> , 525 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2008) <i>reh ’g denied Haas v Peake</i> , 544 F.3d 1306 Fed. Cir. 2008).....	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> 131 S.Ct. 1197 (2011).	13
<i>Hodge v. West</i> , 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir.1998).....	13
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co., Inc. v. Bartlett</i> 133 S.Ct. 2466 (2013).	9
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> 521 U.S. 1, 117 S.Ct. 1888 (1997).	10
<i>United States v. California</i> , 381 U.S. 139, 85 S.Ct. 1401 (1965).....	9
<i>Walters v. National Assn. of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305, 105 S.Ct. 3180 (1985)13	
<i>Zhang v. Slattery</i> , 55 F.3d 732 (2d Cir.1995).	8

Statutes

Agent Orange Act of 1991.....	5
26 U.S.C. § 501[c][3].....	5
38 U.S.C. § 101.	5
38 U.S.C. § 1113.	14
U. S. Constitution Art. VI, cl. 2.....	9

Code of Federal Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 287.1.	8
38 C.F.R. § 3.307.....	5

38 C.F.R. § 3.311.....	7
38 C.F.R. § 3.313.....	7
54 F.R. 777 (January 9, 1989).	6
<u>Other</u>	
1954 Geneva Accords.	2, 6, 8
1973 Paris Peace Treaty.	2, 6, 8
Convention on the Territorial Sea and Contiguous Zone, [1958] 15 U.S.T. 1607, T.I.A.S. No. 5639 (hereinafter 1958 Treaty).	6, 7, 9
D. S. Pavlov et. al, <i>Present-Day State of Coral Reefs of Nha Trang Bay (Southern Vietnam) and Possible Reasons for the Disturbance of Habitats of Scleractinian Coral</i> (2003).	12
Eric Wolaski and Nguyen Huu Nhan entitled <i>Oceanography of the Mekong River Estuary</i> Mueller, J et. al, <i>Examination of The Potential Exposure of Royal Australian Navy (RAN) Personnel to Polychlorinated Dibenzodioxins And Polychlorinated Dibenzofurans Via Drinking Water</i>	10
National Academy of Science, Institute of Medicine’s Committee to Review the Health Effects in Vietnam Veterans of Exposure to Herbicides (Seventh Biennial Update) Update 2008.	12, 14
National Academy of Science, Institute of Medicine: <i>Blue Water Navy Vietnam Veterans and Agent Orange Exposure</i> (2011).	11, 12
OPNAVINST 3100.7.	14
<i>The Joint Chiefs of Staff and the War in Vietnam 1960-1968, Part II</i>	6
VAOPGCREC 27-97.....	5
<u>http://www.hmassydney.com/sops.html</u>	<u>4</u>
Weifang Chen and Qian Liu, <i>Signature of the Mekong River Plume in the Western South China Sea Revealed by Radium Isotopes</i> (December 2010).....	10

Record Before the Agency Citations

<u>Record Citation</u>	<u>Page</u>
126-129 (supplemental statement of the case).....	2
196-201 (Rating Decision).....	2
292-299 (VCAA notice letter).	2
340-357 (statement of the case).....	2
408 (statement in support of claim).....	2
412-417 (Rating Decision).....	1
547 (DD 214).....	1
611-617 (USS Roark deck logs).....	1
622-627 (Rating Decision).....	1
632-34 (Deferred Rating Decision and notice letter).	1
762-779 (VA medical treatment records).....	1
942 (statement in support of claim).....	1
981 (service personnel record, authorization for CAR).....	1
